

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, Attorney General of Florida, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba NetChoice, et al.,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba NetChoice, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA

Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH COCO

Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8016

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. States Have Taken Action to Protect Their Citizens From Various Harms Caused by Social Media.....	5
A. Protections for Minors	5
B. Privacy and Transparency Requirements ...	12
C. Criminal Law Enforcement.....	16
II. The Court Should Preserve States’ Authority to Regulate Social Media Platforms.	20
A. Many Regulations of Social Media Platforms Do Not Trigger Heightened Scrutiny.	20
B. States Have Strong and Varied Interests in Regulating Social Media Platforms.	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	20
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	20
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	20
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	21
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	21
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	23
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	24
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	25
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	22
<i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 301 A.3d 740 (D.C. 2023).....	16
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022)	1
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	24
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	24-25
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	20-21

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	22-23
<i>United States Dep't of Just. v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	21
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) ...	21
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	21, 24
 Laws & Proposed Legislation	
Arkansas	
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-1402	9
California	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22676.....	14
Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 1798.99.31	8, 10, 14
§ 1798.99.32	10
§ 1798.100.....	15
§ 1798.105.....	13
§ 1798.120.....	13
§ 1798.121.....	13
§ 3273.65.....	18
§ 3273.66.....	18
§ 3273.67.....	18
Colorado	
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 6-1-1303	14
§ 6-1-1306	13
§ 6-1-1308	14-15
§ 6-1-1309	14
§ 24-31-116.....	19

Laws & Proposed Legislation	Page(s)
Connecticut	
Conn. Gen.Stat.	
§ 42-515	14
§ 42-518	13
§ 42-520	13-15
§ 42-522	14
District of Columbia	
D.C. Code § 28-3910	16
Delaware	
Del. Code Ann.	
tit. 6, § 1204C	8
tit. 6, § 1205C	15
Illinois	
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/15.....	13, 15
H. 3880, 103d Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2023).....	8, 10, 14
S. Res. 249, 103d Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2023).....	10
Indiana	
Ind. Code. Ann. § 24-15-3-1.....	13, 15
Iowa	
Iowa Code	
§ 715D.3.....	13
§ 715D.4.....	13, 15
H.F. 712, 90th Gen. Assemb. § 2 (Iowa 2023).....	8
Louisiana	
La. Stat. Ann.	
§ 51:1752.....	9
§ 51:1753.....	8-9
Massachusetts	
H. 80, 193d Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2023).....	8
Minnesota	
H.F. 2257, 93d Leg. (Minn. 2023).....	8, 10, 14

Laws & Proposed Legislation	Page(s)
New Jersey,	
Ch. 126, 2023 N.J. Laws	10
A. Res. 167, 220th Leg. (N.J. 2022)	10
A. 4919, 220th Leg. (N.J. 2023)	8, 10, 14
New York	
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc	15, 19
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 483-ee	19
A. 6789A, 246th Sess. (N.Y. 2023)	14
S. 3281, 246th Sess. (N.Y. 2023)	8, 10, 14-15
S. 7694, 246th Sess. (N.Y. 2023)	9-10
Nevada	
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 603A.340	15
§ 603A.345	13
North Carolina	
H. 644, 2023-2024 Gen. Assemb. (N.C. 2023)	9-10, 15
Oregon	
Ch. 369, 2023 Or. Laws	13, 15
Tennessee	
Ch. 408, 2023 Tenn. Pub. Acts	13, 15
Utah	
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 13-61-302	13, 15
§ 13-63-102	9
§ 13-63-103	8-9
§ 13-63-105	9-10
Virginia	
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-578	13, 15

Laws & Proposed Legislation	Page(s)
Washington	
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.375.020	13
Wisconsin	
A. 373, 2023-2024 Leg. (Wis. 2023)	9, 10
Administrative Materials	
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 18, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 9.18 (May 18, 2022)	19
Wash. Admin. Code § 390-18-050	16
Miscellaneous Authorities*	
Amy Orben, <i>Windows of Developmental Sensitivity to Social Media</i> , 13 <i>Nature Commc'ns</i> no. 1649 (2022), https://www.nature.com/articles/ s41467-022-29296-3	6
Barbara Ortutay, <i>States Sue Meta Claiming Its Social Platforms Are Addictive and Harm Children's Mental Health</i> , AP News (Oct. 24, 2023), https://apnews.com/article/instagram- facebook-children-teens-harms-lawsuit- attorney-general- 1805492a38f7cee111cbb865cc786c28	11
Colo. Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>Social Media, Fentanyl & Illegal Drug Sales</i> (Mar. 2023), https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2023/03/Colorado- AG-Report-Social-Media-Fentanyl-Illegal- Drug-Sales.pdf	17-19

*All websites were last visited December 07, 2023.

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Common Sense Media, <i>The Common Sense Consensus: Media Use by Tweens and Teens</i> (2021), https://www.common sense media.org/sites/default/files/research/report/8-18-census-integrated-report-final-web_0.pdf	6
Cordilia James & Julie Jargon, <i>Social-Media Shopping Scams Are Growing. Young Adults Are the Targets</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 29, 2023), https://www.wsj.com/articles/social-media-shopping-scams-1d0c4b5f?st=6lls12e08ywz1y9&reflink=desktopwebshare_permalink	7
David Finkelhor et al., <i>Prevalence of Online Sexual Offenses Against Children in the US</i> , 5 JAMA Network Open no. e2234771 (Oct. 14, 2022), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2797339	16
David Shepardson, <i>State AGs Demand TikTok Comply with US Consumer Protection Investigations</i> , Reuters (Mar. 6, 2023), https://www.reuters.com/legal/state-ag-demand-tiktok-comply-with-consumer-protection-investigations-2023-03-06/	12
Devlin Barrett, <i>Poison Pill: How Fentanyl Killed a 17-Year-Old</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 30, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/2022/11/30/fentanyl-fake-pills-social-media/	17
Emily A. Vogels et al., Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Teens, Social Media and Technology 2022</i> (Aug. 10, 2022), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2022/08/10/teens-social-media-and-technology-2022/	6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Grace Holland et al., <i>A Systematic Review of the Impact of the Use of Social Networking Sites on Body Image and Disordered Eating Outcomes</i> , 17 <i>Body Image</i> 100 (June 2016), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S1740144516300912?via%3Dihub	7
Holly Scott et al., <i>Social Media Use and Adolescent Sleep Patterns: Cross-Sectional Findings from the UK Millennium Cohort Study</i> , 9 <i>British Med. J. Open</i> no. e031161 (2019), https://bmjopen.bmj.com/content/bmjopen/9/9/e031161.full.pdf	7
Human Trafficking Inst., <i>Federal Human Trafficking Report, 2022</i> (2023), https://traffickinginstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/2022-Federal-Human-Trafficking-Report-WEB-Spreads_compressed.pdf	16-17
Jan Hoffman, <i>Fentanyl Tainted Pills Bought on Social Media Cause Youth Drug Deaths to Soar</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (May 19, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/05/19/health/pills-fentanyl-social-media.html	17
Jean M. Twenge & W. Keith Campbell, <i>Digital Media Use Is Linked to Lower Psychological Well-Being: Evidence from Three Datasets</i> , 90 <i>Psychiatric Q.</i> 311 (2019)	6
Julia Angwin & Terry Parris, Jr., <i>Facebook Lets Advertisers Exclude Users by Race</i> , <i>ProPublica</i> (Oct. 28, 2016), https://www.propublica.org/article/facebook-lets-advertisers-exclude-users-by-race	12

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Julia Angwin et al., <i>Facebook Job Ads Raise Concerns About Job Discrimination</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 20, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/12/20/business/facebook-job-ads.html	13
Julia Angwin et al., <i>Facebook (Still) Letting Housing Advertisers Exclude Users by Race</i> , ProPublica (Nov. 21, 2017), https://www.propublica.org/article/facebook-advertising-discrimination-housing-race-sex-national-origin	12
Julie Jargon, <i>Teen Boys Are Falling for a Snapchat Nude-Photo Scam. Here's How to Avoid It</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 18, 2023), https://www.wsj.com/tech/personal-tech/teen-boys-are-falling-for-a-snapchat-nude-photo-scam-heres-how-to-avoid-it-97a830c8	7
Julie Jargon, <i>TikTok Brain Explained: Why Some Kids Seem Hooked on Social Video Feeds</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 2, 2022), https://www.wsj.com/articles/tiktok-brain-explained-why-some-kids-seem-hooked-on-social-video-feeds-11648866192	5
Katie McQue & Mei-Ling McNamara, <i>How Facebook and Instagram Became Marketplaces for Child Sex Trafficking</i> , The Guardian (Apr. 27, 2023), https://www.theguardian.com/news/2023/apr/27/how-facebook-and-instagram-became-marketplaces-for-child-sex-trafficking	16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Kira E. Riehm, <i>Associations Between Time Spent Using Social Media and Internalizing and Externalizing Problems Among US Youth</i> , 76 JAMA Psychiatry 1266 (2019), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamapsychiatry/fullarticle/2749480	6
Letter from Att’y Gen. to Mark Zuckerberg, Chief Exec. Officer, Facebook, Inc. (May 10, 2021), https://www.naag.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/NAAG-Letter-to-Facebook-Final-1.pdf	11
Letter from Att’y Gen. to Matthew Penarczyk, Head of Legal, Americas, TikTok, Inc., Michael O’Sullivan, Gen. Counsel, Snapchat (Mar. 28, 2022), https://www.naag.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/NAAG-Final-Letter-Parental-Control-App.pdf	11
Letter from Att’y Gen. to U.S. Senate Subcomm. on Consumer Prot., Prod. Safety, and Data Sec. (Oct. 4, 2021), https://www.naag.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Final-NAAG-Letter-to-Senate-Subcommittee-on-Consumer-Protection-Product-Safety-and-Data-Security.pdf	11
Letter from Att’y Gen. to U.S. Senate (Sept. 5, 2023), https://www.naag.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/54-State-AGs-Urge-Study-of-AI-and-Harmful-Impacts-on-Children.pdf	18

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Luca Braghieri et al., <i>Social Media and Mental Health</i> , 112 Am. Econ. Rev. 3660 (2022), https://pubs.aeaweb.org/doi/pdfplus/10.1257/aer.20211218	7
Maria T. Maza et al., <i>Association of Habitual Checking Behaviors on Social Media with Longitudinal Functional Brain Development</i> , 177 JAMA Pediatrics 160 (2023), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamapediatrics/article-abstract/2799812	6
Melissa G. Hunt et al., <i>No More FOMO: Limiting Social Media Decreases Loneliness and Depression</i> , 37 J. of Soc. & Clinical Psych. 751 (2018), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/328838624_No_More_FOMO_Limiting_Social_Media_Decreases_Loneliness_and_Depression	7
Michael H. Keller & Gabriel J.X. Dance, <i>The Internet Is Overrun With Images of Child Sexual Abuse. What Went Wrong?</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 29, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/09/28/us/child-sex-abuse.html	17
Miles Klee, <i>An AI Nightmare Has Arrived for Twitter — And the FBI</i> , Rolling Stone (Oct. 17, 2023), https://www.rollingstone.com/culture/culture-features/ai-explicit-material-twitter-big-tech-1234855484/	18
N.Y. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Investigative Report on the Role of Online Platforms in the Tragic Mass Shooting in Buffalo on May 14, 2022</i> (Oct. 18, 2022), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/buffaloshooting-onlineplatformsreport.pdf	18-19

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Social Media and Children 2023 Legislation</i> (Aug. 10, 2023), https://www.ncsl.org/technology-and-communication/social-media-and-children-2023-legislation	8
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, FTC Accepts Final Settlement with Twitter for Failure to Safeguard Personal Information (Mar. 11, 2011), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2011/03/ftc-accepts-final-settlement-twitter-failure-safeguard-personal-information-0	12
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, FTC Imposes \$5 Billion Penalty and Sweeping New Privacy Restrictions on Facebook (July 24, 2019), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2019/07/ftc-imposes-5-billion-penalty-sweeping-new-privacy-restrictions-facebook	12
Press Release, N.J. Off. of the Att'y Gen., Acting AG Platkin: New Jersey Launches Investigation of Social Media Platforms Discord and Twitch in Wake of Buffalo Shooting (May 23, 2022), https://www.njoag.gov/acting-ag-platkin-new-jersey-launches-investigation-of-social-media-platforms-discord-and-twitch-in-wake-of-buffalo-shooting/	19

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Press Release, Wash. Off. of the Att’y Gen., AG Ferguson: Google Will Pay More Than \$423,000 Over Repeated Violations of Washington Campaign Finance Law (June 17, 2021), https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/ag-ferguson-google-will-pay-more-423000-over-repeated-violations-washington	16
Press Release, Wash. Off. of the Att’y Gen., Judge Grants AG Ferguson’s Request For Maximum \$24.6M Penalty Against Facebook Parent Meta (Oct. 26, 2022), https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/judge-grants-ag-ferguson-s-request-maximum-246m-penalty-against-facebook-parent	16
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-23-105260, <i>Online Exploitation of Children: Department of Justice Leadership and Updated National Strategy Needed to Address Challenges</i> (2022), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-23-105260.pdf	17
U.S. Surgeon Gen., Advisory, <i>Social Media and Youth Mental Health</i> (2023), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/sg-youth-mental-health-social-media-advisory.pdf	5
Yvonne Kelly et al., <i>Social Media Use and Adolescent Mental Health: Findings from the UK Millennium Cohort Study</i> , <i>eClinicalMedicine</i> 59 (2019), https://www.thelancet.com/journals/eclinm/article/PIIS2589-5370(18)30060-9/fulltext	7
